AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FREQUENCY OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARUTHERSVILLE, MISSOURI AND CHANGING THE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARUTHERSVILLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 110.040 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Caruthersville, Missouri is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

SECTION 110.040: MEETINGS

- A. Regular and Adjourned. Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the third (3rd) Monday of each month at 5:00 P.M. in the Council room of the municipal building and adjourned meetings shall be reconvened whenever the Council shall deem necessary.
- B. Special Meetings. The Mayor or two (2) members of the City Council may call a special meeting of the Council at any time by causing the City Marshal to serve a notice upon members of the Council of the time fixed for such special meeting, or by reading the same to and within the hearing of each councilperson, or if they are not found, by leaving a copy of such notice at the usual place of residence of each councilperson with some member of his/her family above the age of fifteen (15) years, or with his/her clerk, agent, or representative, at his/her usual place of business. Such notice shall state the purpose or purposes for which such meeting is called and the time of holding the same, and comply with all other provisions of Chapter 610, RSMo. Such notice shall be filed with the City Clerk with the return of the Marshal or other Police Officer serving the same. Such call shall be read at the opening of a special meeting, and the call, together with the return thereon, shall be copied at length in the journal of the Council, and the original thereof shall be filed in the office of the City Clerk.
- Section 2. The compensation of each member of the City Council is hereby set at \$200.00 per month plus \$50.00 for each special meeting attended.
- Section 3. The compensation of the President Pro Tem of the City Council shall be \$100.00 for each meeting of the City Council over which the President Pro Tem presides in addition to the compensation provided in Section 2 above.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective from and after its passage and approval.

READ TWO TIMES, PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1st DAY OF April, 2024.

	Sue Grantham, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Takella Motton, City Clerk		